SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS|SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“Second
Amendment”) is by and between Montgomery County, Maryland (“County™) and
Germantown [Cultural Arts Center, Inc. t/a BlackRock Center for the Arts (“BlackRock”).
This Second Amendment is effective on the date of the County’s signature.

WHEREAS, the County and BlackRock entered into a lease agreement dated
August 28, 2003 (“Lease™) for the Property (as defined in the Lease); and

i !

WHEREAS, the County and BlackRock amended the Lease by a First
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated October 31, 2011 (“First Amendment”) for the
purpose of, among other things, establishing a schedule under Paragraph 6 and Exhibit G
of the First Amendment for BlackRock to make regular payments to a Capital Fund for
future capital [repairs and replacements to the Property (“Capital Fund”); and

WHEREAS, BlackRock has requested that the County permit it to obtain an
advance of $200,000 from the Capital Fund for use as operating funds; and

WHEREAS, the County agrees to the advance of $200,000.00 from the Capital
Fund provided that the advance is repaid by no later than August 1, 2022.

NOW|THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements recited above
and other congideration, the County and BlackRock agree as follows:

1. BlackRock may, as a one-time withdrawal, withdraw no more than
$200,000.00 from the Capital Fund.

2. BlackRock acknowledges and agrees that no other funds may be
withdrawn from the Capital Fund except in strict compliance with the
requirements of the First Amendment.

3. BlackRock acknowledges and agrees that it must continue to meet all
of its Lease obligations as provided under the Lease and the First
Amendment, including but not limited to, meeting the requirements of
the Capital Fund payment schedule.

4. BlackRock acknowledges and agrees that (a) all monies withdrawn
from the Capital Fund under Paragraph 1 of this Second Amendment
must be repaid to the Capital Fund by no later than August 1, 2022 and
that (b) the repayment obligation survives the termination or expiration
of the lease.

5 Except for the one-time withdrawal from the Capital Fund permitted
under this Second Amendment, all other provisions of the Lease and
the First Amendment remain in full force and effect.




IN W]

[TNESS WHEREOF, the County’s and BlackRock’s legally authorized

repfesentativcs have executed this Second Amendment on the dates set forth below.

WITNESS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND

Sl
v

Ramon Bell-Pearson
Assistant Chief Administrative Officer

Date: 0/ 3{] | 2

Recommended by:

( f
Greg Ossont)P€puty Director
Department &t General Services

Date: 8-/; 2w/ 7

APPROVED FOR FORM AND LEGALITY
/1/(/»/ (/«r//'w( C(-17
Vickie L. Gaul Date
Associate County Attomey
ATTEST GERMANTOWN CULTURAL ARTS
CENTER, INC.
% By: ,/(, i .
?if“e Sholarte Wehae Bl - Hilpes
1tie:

(y vedobr Boork %M Tilg C,M»r Z’,\.M 6{1@_5

Date:
%7%@7‘77/




SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS|SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“Second
Amendment”) is by and between Montgomery County, Maryland (“County”) and
Germantown (Cultural Arts Center, Inc. t/a BlackRock Center for the Arts (“BlackRock”).
This Second Amendment is effective on the date of the County’s signature.

WHEREAS, the County and BlackRock entered into a lease agreement dated
August 28, 2003 (“Lease™) for the Property (as defined in the Lease); and

WHEREAS, the County and BlackRock amended the Lease by a First
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated October 31, 2011 (“First Amendment”) for the
purpose of, among other things, establishing a schedule under Paragraph 6 and Exhibit G
of the First Amendment for BlackRock to make regular payments to a Capital Fund for
future capital repairs and replacements to the Property (“Capital Fund”); and

WHEREAS, BlackRock has requested that the County permit it to obtain an
advance of $200,000 from the Capital Fund for use as operating funds; and

WHEREAS, the County agrees to the advance of $200,000.00 from the Capital
Fund provided that the advance is repaid by no later than August 1, 2022.

NOW | THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements recited above
and other consideration, the County and BlackRock agree as follows:

1 BlackRock may, as a one-time withdrawal, withdraw no more than
$200,000.00 from the Capital Fund.

2. BlackRock acknowledges and agrees that no other funds may be
withdrawn from the Capital Fund except in strict compliance with the
requirements of the First Amendment.

3. BlackRock acknowledges and agrees that it must continue to meet all
of its Lease obligations as provided under the Lease and the First
Amendment, including but not limited to, meeting the requirements of
the Capital Fund payment schedule.

4. BlackRock acknowledges and agrees that (a) all monies withdrawn
from the Capital Fund under Paragraph 1 of this Second Amendment
must be repaid to the Capital Fund by no later than August 1, 2022 and
that (b) the repayment obligation survives the termination or expiration
of the lease.

3. Except for the one-time withdrawal from the Capital Fund permitted
under this Second Amendment, all other provisions of the Lease and
the First Amendment remain in full force and effect.




~ IN W|TNESS WHEREOF, the County’s and BlackRock’s legally authorized
representativgs have executed this Second Amendment on the dates set forth below.

WITNESS MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND

QIWJ/WW By: @M\mm\ ”wa NP

Ramona Bell-Pearson
Assistant Chief Administrative Officer

Date: ?){ s / | F

Recommended by:

Greg Ogsént, Deputy Director
Department of General Services 2%

Date: ;"’/’ 20/ 3

AP7ROVED HOR FORM AND LEGALITY

(Ll 5117

Vickie L. Gaul l Date
Associate Coupty Attorney
ATTEST GERMANTOWN CULTURAL ARTS
CENTER, INC.
Name v~ ' . ¢ VIQ
) e Bk B TRt
7 credery Bork 3 Thigless
¢ Date: <) )

("D(’— W{?




